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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On December 1, 1958, a petition dated November 26, 1958 was filed with the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations. hereinafter called the Board, by Allen Goldman, Alfred Yankofske, Gene Blanchard and 
John Martin, hereinafter called the Petitioners, alleging that a question or controversy had arisen 
concerning the representation of certain employees employed by Motors, Incorporated of Waterbury, 
Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, and requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and 
certify to the parties the name of the representative designated or selected by said employees pursuant 
to Section 7393, as amended, of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. Said 
petition also alleged that "a majority of the employees claim that they do not wish to be represented by 
the International Union, United Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, 
(UAW, AFL-CIO), hereinafter referred to as the Union. 
 
On January 5, 1959, the Union filed a charge with the Board alleging violation of the said Act by the 
Respondent. 
 
On March 5, 1959, the Board consolidated both cases for the purposes of hearing. 
 



On March 5, 1959, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 
substance, that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 
Section 31-105 - subsections 5 and 6 - of the Act in that on August 28, 1958 the Respondent discharged 
two employees, namely, Daniel Russo, bargaining unit chairman of said Union and Emil Leroy, 
Negotiations Committee Member of said Union, without regard to their seniority over other employees in 
the same classification and has since refused to reinstate them to their former positions, although 
requested to do so; in that on June 26, 1958, the Respondent directed to the Union a notice of termination 
of an existing agreement, effective June 30, 1958, and has failed to bargain in good faith with the Union as 
the exclusive bargaining agency within the unit appropriate for such purposes. 
 
On March 17, 1959, and March 24, 1959, the Board held hearings upon the complaint at Waterbury, 
Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented by Attorney 
Raymond B. Rubens. The Union appeared and participated therein and was represented by Thomas J. 
Cooke. The Petitioners appeared and participated therein. 
 
At the commencement of the first hearing, the Respondent admitted paragraphs 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the 
Complaint and denied or pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations and 
thereby, in effect, denied the commission of the unfair labor practice charges. 
 
The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 
introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 
 

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE, ISSUES INVOLVED AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
The Respondent is a Connecticut Corporation engaged in the business of sales and service of new and 
used automobiles and maintains an office and principal place of business at 470 Meadow Street, 
Waterbury, Connecticut. Edward Musilek is the Treasurer of the Corporation and Fred Borguin, his 
assistant, is actively engaged in the management of the business. Robert Kelley Is the General Manager of 
the Corporation and is actively engaged in the operation of the business. At the time of the alleged 
discharges referred to herein, there were about eight employees in the Employer's place of business. 
 
The complaint alleged that Respondent discharged Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy and since their discharge 
has refused to reinstate them to their former position for the reason that they had joined and assisted the 
Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining 
and other mutual aid and protection. 
 
Section 31-105 - subsection 5 - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an employer: 
 
                             To encourage membership in any company union or discourage  
                             membership in any labor organization by discrimination in regard 
                             to hire or tenure or in any term or condition of employment ………; 
 
The discharges and refusal to reinstate the two employees constitute a violation of the Act and since both 
involve discrimination they may be profitably discussed together. 
 
The evidence showed that Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy were discharged on August 28, 1958, for the 
asserted reason of unsatisfactory work and lack of work and losing money. Prior to their discharge, the 
contract between the Respondent and Union terminated as a result of the notice sent to the Union by the 
Respondent dated June 26, 1958. The Union rejected the Respondent's notice of termination and the 
Respondent submitted its proposals for a new contract. Prior to the expiration of the contract and until 
the date of their respective discharges on August 28, 1958, both Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy held the 



only elective positions in the Union and attended conferences with respect to negotiations for a new 
contract. On the date of August 28, 1958, Daniel Russo was first on the seniority list with Emil Lamy 
second on the seniority list of employees in said company. The Petitioners, namely Allen Goldman, Alfred 
Yankofske, Gene Blanchard and John Martin, followed Russo and Lamy on the seniority list but were not 
discharged. 
 
At the hearing of March 17, 1959, John J. Guisti, the Service Advisor for the Respondent, testified that 
during the period beginning August 28, 1958, up until November, 1958, more work came in than could be 
handled by the mechanics remaining in the employ of the Respondent. On numerous occasions, it was 
necessary to assign the work that came in to other repairers. On a few occasions, work was turned away. 
Guisti also testified that Fred Borguin stated to him at least two or three weeks prior to the discharges of 
Russo and Lamy that the mechanics are not running the place and he would do what he could to get the 
Union out of there. In addition, Guisti, in comparing the work of Russo and Lamy as mechanics to that of 
Allen Goldman, noted that Goldman was not up to par in skill and experience with Russo or Lamy. Upon 
their respective discharges, both Russo and Lamy sought reinstatement to their positions but were 
refused. At the time of the hearing, both Russo and Lamy stated their willingness to return to work for the 
Respondent. 
 
We find, in the light of the above evidence and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn therefrom, 
that the true reason and motivating cause for the discharges of Russo and Lamy was because they had 
engaged in concerted activity with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining to obtain a 
new contract with the Respondent and that they were the only two elected office-holders in the Union in 
the employ of the Respondent. We also find that they have not been reinstated to their positions for the 
same reason. 
 
Upon the discharge of Russo and Lamy, it is reasonable to infer that the remaining employees, namely the 
Petitioners, decided to resign from the Union because of the discharges of Russo and Lamy and 
consequent lack of representation of said Union. This fact was brought to the attention of Robert Kelley 
by Allen Goldman. Kelley, the General Manager of the Respondent, suggested to Goldman that he obtain a 
blank petition form from the Labor Department and assisted Goldman in the preparation of the petition 
in that said petition was filled out by Kelley and typewritten by an office employee under the direct 

supervision of said Kelley.1/ Kelley also suggested to Goldman that he prepare a resignation to be sent to 
the union. Goldman did prepare such resignation, and this also was typewritten by an employee of the 
Respondent. These facts in themselves indicate a concentrated effort on the part of the Respondent to rid 
itself of the Union even though denied by Kelley during the hearing. The evidence submitted by Goldman 
indicated a clear intention that the Respondent encouraged said resignations. The Respondent, by 
terminating the contract on June 30, 1958, and by sending company proposals to the employees and by 
discharging Russo and Lamy on August 29, 1958, clearly obstructed collective bargaining with the Union. 
Since the discharge of Russo and Lamy, it became impossible for the Union to bargain collectively for the 
reason that there was no contract in existence, no representative for the Union and no men remaining in 
the Union as the Petitioners attempted to resign from the Union. 
 
Section 31-105 - subsection 6 - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an employer: 
 
                                                       ''To refuse to bargain collectively with a represent- 
                                                          tative of employees subject to the provisions of  
                                                          Section 31-106 …" 
 
 
1/ cf. Case No. E-977- In the matter of E. Loretta Richards, d/b/a City Beer and Ale Company.   



We find, in the light of the above evidence, the Respondent refused to bargain with said Union even 
though requested to do so. 
 
Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. Respondent is a Connecticut Corporation engaged in the business of sales and service of new and 
used automobiles and maintains an office and principal place of business at 470 Meadow Street, 
Waterbury, Connecticut. Edward Muselik is the Treasurer of the Corporation and Fred Borquin, 
his assistant, is actively engaged in the management of the business. Robert Kelley is the General 
Manager of the Corporation and is actively engaged in the operation of the business. 
 

2. The Union Is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective 
bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 
employment and for other mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. On August 28, 1958, the Respondent discharged Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy without regard to 
their seniority over other employees in the same classification because both engaged, and assisted 
the Union, in concerted activities with other employees for the purpose of collective bargaining 
and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

4. On December 1, 1958, the negative petition filed with the Board was encouraged by the 
Respondent and, in effect, a concentrated effort to compel the Petitioners to resign from the Union. 
 

5. On July 28, 1958, and continuing to this date, the Respondent has refused to and continues to 
refuse to reinstate Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy to their former positions although requested to do 
so. 
 

6. Respondent obstructed collective bargaining with the Union by terminating the contract on June 
30, 1958; by sending Company proposals to the employees; by encouraging the resignation from 
the Union of Allen Goldman, Gene Blanchard and John Martin; and by inspiring the negative 
petition filed in the names of Allen Goldman, Gene Blanchard, John Martin and Alfred Yankofske. 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceedings, the Board finds 
and concludes as a matter of law: 
 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection 7. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection 9. 
 

3. By discharging Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy, Respondent has discouraged and continues to 
discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and 
other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-105 - subsection 5, of the Act. 
 

4. By discharging Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy and refusing to reinstate them, the Respondent did 
violate Section 31-105 - subsection 5 - of the Act. 
 

5. Respondent did violate Section 31-105 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 
 



O R D E R 
 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 31-107 -
subsection (c) - of the Act, it is 
 
O R D E R E D that 
 

I. The negative petition is hereby dismissed. 
 

II. The Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 
 

1. Cease and desist from: 
 

(a) Discouraging membership in the International Union, United Automobile, Aircraft 
and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, (UAW, AFL-CIO), or any labor 
organization of its employees' own choosing, by discriminating against employees 
in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of employment. 
 

(b) Refusing to bargain collectively with the International Union, United Automobile, 
Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, (UAW, AFL-CIO) as the 
representative of all employees employed by Respondent with respect to rates of 
pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
finds necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

(a) Offer to Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy full and immediate employment without 
prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them at the same or substantially 
equivalent positions at the time of their discharges, discharging, if necessary, to 
provide employment for them, all persons, if any, who were employed by 
Respondent on or after their discharges for such work. 
 

(b) Make whole Daniel Russo and Emil Lamy for any loss of pay they may have 
suffered by reason of their discharges from the date of their respective discharges 
to date of employment (or to date of offer of reinstatement if either refuses re-
employment) by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that each would 
normally have earned at Respondent's place of business during said period less 
amount each earned during said period. 
 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of 
the posting in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where 
employees customarily congregate, a copy of this order, in its entirety, together 
with a notice in the form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 
 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor 
Department, 92 Farmington Avenue. Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen (15) 
days of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to 
comply therewith. 

 
 
 



 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

TO: 
 
Motors, Incorporated  

470 Meadow Street     Certified 

Waterbury, Connecticut      (RRR) 

 

International Union, United Automobile, 

Aircraft & Agricultural Implement Wkrs. 

of America (UAW, AFL-CIO) 

100 Willow Street     Certified 

Waterbury, Connecticut      (RRR) 

 

Raymond B. Rubens, Esq. 

240 Fairfield Avenue 

Bridgeport, Connecticut  

 

Messrs. Allen Goldman, Alfred Yankofske,  

Gene Blanchard and John Martin 

41 Burton Street     Certified 

Waterbury, Connecticut      (RRR)   



SCHEDULE “A” 
 
 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
 
 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the 12th day of June, 1959, a copy of which is separately posted with this notice, does hereby state: 

 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph 

"1" of said order. 

 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative 

International Union, United Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America 

(UAW, AFL-CIO), or any other labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said order. 
 
 

Dated at Waterbury, Connecticut, this                                 day of June, 1959. 
 
 
 
        MOTORS, INCORPORATED 
 
 
 
 
        by: _____________________________________________ 
                  Its 
 
 


